and which the Company expects to consolidate. The pro forma consolidated statements of operations assume that each
acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2011.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Capitol Towers, Stadium Gateway and Academy and
their related notes thereto included elsewhere in this filing. The adjustments to our pro forma consolidated financial
statements are based on available information and assumptions that we consider reasonable. Our pro forma
consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent (1) the results of our operations that would have actually
occurred had the acquisition of Capitol Towers, Stadium Gateway and The Academy occurred on January 1, 2011 or
(2) an estimate of the results of our operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

15

Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

17

KENNEDY-WILSON HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2012

Kennedy-Wilson
Holdings, Inc.
(a)

Stadium
Gateway The Academy Pro Forma

Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 86,494,000 $(3,450,000) (b) $(19,000,000) (c) $64,044,000
Accounts receivable 3,465,000 — — 3,465,000
Accounts receivable — related parties 16,126,000 — — 16,126,000
Notes receivable 11,420,000 — — 11,420,000
Notes receivable — related parties 40,101,000 — — 40,101,000
Real estate, net 112,770,000 — 41,667,000 (c) 154,437,000
Investments in joint ventures ($51,776,000
carried at fair value as of June 30, 2012) 360,781,000 (d) 3,450,000 (b)

(d) — 364,231,000

Loan pool participations 121,328,000 — — 121,328,000
Marketable securities 10,326,000 — — 10,326,000
Other assets 20,042,000 — 6,333,000 (c) 26,375,000
Goodwill 23,965,000 — — 23,965,000
Total assets $ 806,818,000 $— $29,000,000 $835,818,000

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 672,000 $— $— $672,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 22,134,000 — — 22,134,000
Accrued salaries and benefits 4,717,000 — — 4,717,000
Deferred tax liability 20,592,000 — — 20,592,000
Senior notes payable 249,411,000 — — 249,411,000
Mortgage loans payable 30,748,000 — 29,000,000 (c) 59,748,000
Borrowings under line of credit 34,189,000 — — 34,189,000
Junior subordinated debentures 40,000,000 — — 40,000,000
Total liabilities 402,463,000 — 29,000,000 431,463,000

Equity
Cumulative preferred stock, $0.0001 par
value: 1,000,000 shares authorized $1,000
per share liquidation preference:
6.00% Series A, 100,000 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2012,
mandatorily convertible on May 19, 2015

— — — —

6.45% Series B, 32,550 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2012,
mandatorily convertible on November 3,
2018

— — — —

Common stock, $0.0001 par value:
125,000,000 shares authorized, 56,134,646
shares issued and 55,117,598 shares
outstanding as of June 30, 2012

6,000 — — 6,000

Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

18

[…]

(c) Pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition of The Academy for $48.0 million, assuming the acquisition of The
Academy had occurred on June 30, 2012. This acquisition is currently under contract and will be funded from cash
available and related mortgage financing. The net purchase price was allocated to real estate, net, for the tangible
assets, and other assets, for identifiable intangibles, upon business combination based on their estimated fair values.
The purchase accounting for this acquisition is preliminary and subject to change.

(d) Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. has significant influence over Capitol Towers and Stadium Gateway, but not
control even though it has a greater than 50% ownership interest, and accordingly, these investments are accounted for
under the equity method.

17

Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

20

KENNEDY-WILSON HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Kennedy
Wilson
Holdings, Inc.
(a)

Capitol
Towers

Stadium
Gateway

The
Academy

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Management and leasing fees $7,257,000 $— $— $— $7,257,000
Management and leasing fees -
related party 11,716,000 47,000 (g) 47,000 (g) — 11,810,000

Commissions 2,036,000 — — — 2,036,000
Commissions - related party 1,984,000 — — — 1,984,000
Rental and other income 2,947,000 — — 2,117,000 (d) 5,064,000
Total revenue 25,940,000 47,000 47,000 2,117,000 28,151,000
Operating expenses
Commission and marketing
expenses 2,305,000 — — — 2,305,000

Compensation and related expenses 19,294,000 — — — 19,294,000
General and administrative 8,557,000 — — — 8,557,000
Depreciation and amortization 1,914,000 — — 1,523,000 (e) 3,437,000
Rental operating expenses 1,791,000 — — 845,000 (d) 2,636,000
Total operating expenses 33,861,000 — — 2,368,000 36,229,000
Equity in joint venture income
(loss) 10,624,000 225,000 (b) (989,000 ) (c) — 9,860,000

Interest income from loan pool
participations and notes receivable 3,414,000 — — — 3,414,000

Operating income (loss) 6,117,000 272,000 (942,000 ) (251,000 ) 5,196,000
Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income 55,000 — — — 55,000
Interest income - related party 2,269,000 — — — 2,269,000
Gain on sale of marketable
securities 2,931,000 — — — 2,931,000

Realized foreign currency exchange
loss (74,000 ) — — — (74,000 )

Interest expense   (13,224,000 ) — — (322,000 ) (f) (13,546,000)
(Loss) income from continuing
operations before benefit from
(provision for) income taxes

(1,926,000 ) 272,000 (942,000 ) (573,000 ) (3,169,000 )

Benefit from (provision for) income
taxes 2,621,000 (108,000 ) (h) 375,000 (h) 228,000 (h) 3,116,000

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 695,000 164,000 (567,000 ) (345,000 ) (53,000 )

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to the
noncontrolling interests

(2,926,000 ) — — — (2,926,000 )

Net (loss) income from continuing
operations attributable to
Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.

(2,231,000 ) 164,000 (567,000 ) (345,000 ) (2,979,000 )

Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

21